

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

GREENLIGHT CAPITAL, LP,
GREENLIGHT CAPITAL QUALIFIED, LP,
GREENLIGHT CAPITAL (GOLD), LP,
GREENLIGHT CAPITAL OFFSHORE
PARTNERS, and GREENLIGHT CAPITAL
OFFSHORE MASTER (GOLD), LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

APPLE INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 13-CIV-900(RJS)
(ECF Case)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE
GREENLIGHT ENTITIES' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

George A. Riley, Esq.
Luann L. Simmons, Esq.
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 984-8741
Facsimile: (415) 984-8701
E-mail: griley@omm.com

Andrew J. Frackman, Esq.
Abby F. Rudzin, Esq.
Shiva Eftekhari, Esq.
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 326-2000
Facsimile: (212) 326-2061
E-mail: afrackman@omm.com

Attorneys for Defendant Apple Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. Blank-Check Authority To Issue Preferred Stock	4
II. Proxy Proposal No. 2	6
III. Plaintiffs’ “GO-UPS” Proposal	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits	10
A. Proposal No. 2 Is A Single Proposal To Amend The Company’s Restated Articles Of Incorporation	12
B. Proposal No. 2 Does Not Bundle Material Matters	14
C. Proposal No. 2 Does Not Put Shareholders To An Unfair Choice	16
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Made A Clear Showing That They Would Suffer Immediate and Irreparable Harm If The Shareholder Vote Proceeds.....	17
III. Plaintiffs Have Not Made A Clear Showing That The Balance Of Hardships Tips in Their Favor	19
IV. Plaintiffs Have Not Made A Clear Showing That an Injunction Would Serve The Public Interest	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Appalseed Prods., Inc. v. Medianet Digital, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2700383 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2012).....	9
<i>Baron v. Allied Artists Pictures Corp.</i> , 337 A.2d 653 (Del. Ch. 1975).....	5
<i>Buffalo Courier-Express, Inc. v. Buffalo Evening News, Inc.</i> , 601 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Buffalo Forge Co. v. Ampco-Pittsburgh Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Burton v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 405 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	4
<i>Cedar Swamp Holdings, Inc. v. Zaman</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	17
<i>Citizens Fed. Bank v. U.S.</i> , 474 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Clairdale Enters., Inc. v. C.I. Realty Investors</i> , 423 F. Supp. 261 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	18
<i>Co-Investor, AG v. Fonjax, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2390227 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2009)	4
<i>CWIE, LLC v. Bandwidth Consulting, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1110479 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2009)	4
<i>Deborah G. Mallow Ira SEP Inv. Plan v. McClendon</i> , 2012 WL 2036748 (W.D. Okla. June 6, 2012).....	18
<i>FMC Corp. v. R.P. Scherer Corp.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 318 (D. Del. 1982).....	18
<i>G.B. ex rel. T.B. v. Carrion</i> , 486 F. App'x 886 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Grout Shield Distribs., LLC v. Elio E. Salvo, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5560296 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011).....	19
<i>Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	14
<i>Koppel v. 4987 Corp.</i> , 167 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 949 F. 2d 644 (3d Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Lone Star Steakhouse & Saloon, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Kan. 1991).....	19
<i>MacFadden Holdings, Inc. v. John Blair & Co.</i> , 1986 WL 1171567 (D. Del. May 5, 1986).....	5
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	10
<i>McBride v. PLM Int’l, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>MONY Grp., Inc. v. Highfields Capital Mgmt, L.P.</i> , 368 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Newell Co. v. Vermont Am. Corp.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 351 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	5
<i>Reuters, Ltd. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Rothschild Int’l Corp. v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 474 A.2d 133 (Del. 1984)	5
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Sussman v. Crawford</i> , 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10, 21
<i>Yucaipa Am. Alliance Fund II, L.P. v. Riggio</i> , 1 A.3d 310 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	5
STATUTES	
Cal. Corp. Code § 708.5(c).....	6
REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-4(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Division of Corporation Finance, U.S. Sec & Exch. Comm’n, Manual of Publicly Available Telephone Interpretations (5th Supp. 2004), available at http://www.sec.gov/interps/telephone/phonesupplement5.htm	12, 15
Randall S. Thomas & Catherine T. Dixon, <i>Aranow & Einhorn on Proxy Contests for Corporate Control</i> § 9.01, at 9-23 (3d ed. 1999 Supplement).....	10, 14
Regulation of Communications Among Shareholders, Securities Exchange Act Release No. 31326 (Oct. 16, 1992)	12
